19 on the hospitality industry, using 
hotels in Nairobi and Mombasa (Sahoo et 
al., 2021); also in Ghana, assessment of 
COVID-19 impact on hotels in Accra and 
Kumasi (Deri et al., 2021) were carried 
out. 

Within Nigeria, Oruonye and Ahmed 
(2020) explained that about thirty-five 
thousand (35,000) workers with the 
National Association of Nigerian Travel 
Agencies (NANTA) seem to have been 
affected by the coronavirus pandemic. 
Ocheni, et al., (2020) discussed COVID-19 
and the tourism industry (aviation, 
cruise-shipping, and hospitality);